Approved: 3/29/2023 Effective: 4/08/2023 SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 2 Snohomish County, Washington 3 4 **ORDINANCE 23-017** 5 6 APPROVING AWARD OF PORT AND PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT FUNDS 7 THROUGH THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) 8 9 10 WHEREAS, Snohomish County has secured Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery (CLFR) grant funds under the federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and 11 12 13 WHEREAS, to facilitate the distribution of the ARPA funds the Executive Office of 14 Snohomish County created the Office of Recovery and Resilience (ORR); and 15 16 WHEREAS, in compliance with the ARPA rules ORR has issued an interlocal 17 agreement for the Port of Edmonds to fulfill their public purpose; and 18 19 WHEREAS, chapter 53.04 RCW authorizes the Port of Edmonds to operation, 20 maintenance, security and administration of harbor improvements, such as recreational 21 marina facility, commercial rental properties and public access owned by the Port 22 consistent with the Port's public purpose; and 23 24 WHEREAS, the funding will support staff costs and related benefits of employees 25 performing within the Port of Edmonds's public purpose; and 26 27 WHEREAS, funding for the Port of Edmonds is for an amount not to exceed 28 \$250,000; 29 30 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED: 31 32 **Section 1.** The Snohomish County Council approves the Port of Edmonds 33 Interlocal Agreement (for the period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2023) in the 34 amount of \$250,000 and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Agreement. 35 36 PASSED this 29th day of March, 2023. 37 38 39 SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 40 Snohomish County, Washington 41 42 Jared Mead Juncil Chair 43 44 45

46

47 48	ATTEST:	
49 50	MSleunlas	
51 52	Deputy Clerk of the Council	
53 54 55	(X) APPROVED () EMERGENCY () VETOED	
56 57		Date: March 29, 2023
58 59 60		12m5
61 62		Dave Somers, County Executive
63 64	ATTEST:	
65 66 67	Melissa Geraghty	
68 69 70 71	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
72	Deputy Prosecuting Attorney	